Appendix 3 Council Tax Reduction Review Report — Other Authorities Schemes

Unitary

Authorities
— = — o) . S

= = = > > - -9 ] Qo v > °
= = o e og® = 5 S =2 x o L0 S
£ °g o5 £ £ g3% 833 feg ZE. 2 2
E EE  EE  88E 88 £ L3 ES: ® g
e ET EZ Se¢e 2 Sge 3392 232 E2E 3 2
S Sx Ex 23 3 o9 g2®3 229 £33 & 5
4 =0 =0 x € € wn n 2w G R=ARs) On? = 0 o — T
Northumberland No 0.0% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
Shropshire No 0.0% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 #N/A
Warrington No 0.0% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
Wokingham No 0.0% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
Bedford No 0.0% Y £8,000 Yes Yes E £0.00 0.2 No
Bristol, City of No 0.0% Y £16,000 Yes No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
County Durham No 0.0% Y £10,000 Yes No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
Isles of Scilly No 0.0% Y £16,000 No Yes A £0.00 0.2 No
Luton No 0.0% Y £16,000 Yes No N/A £3.00 0.25 Yes
Bracknell Forest Yes 8.5% £16,000 Yes No N/A £0.00 0.21 Yes
North Lincolnshire Yes 8.5% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 Yes
West Berkshire Yes 10.0% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
Windsor and Maidenhead Yes 10.0% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.25 No
Hartlepool Yes 12.0% £16,000 Yes No N/A £0.00 0.2 Yes
Poole Yes 14.0% £16,000 Yes Yes C £0.50 0.2 Yes
Brighton and Hove Yes 15.0% £6,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 Yes
Reading Yes 15.0% £6,000 Yes No N/A £0.00 0.2 Yes
Herefordshire, County of Yes 16.0% £16,000 Yes Yes D £0.00 0.2 No
Blackburn with Darwen Yes 20.0% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 Yes

Bournemouth Yes 20.0% £16,000 Yes No N/A £0.50 0.2 Yes



Cheshire East
Darlington

Derby

Isle of Wight

Kingston upon Hull, City of
Leicester
Middlesbrough

Milton Keynes
Nottingham

Plymouth

Portsmouth

Redcar and Cleveland
Slough

South Gloucestershire
Stockton-on-Tees
Swindon

Wiltshire

Telford and Wrekin

Halton
Bath and North East
Somerset

North Somerset

Central Bedfordshire
Cheshire West and Chester
Cornwall

East Riding of Yorkshire
Medway

North East Lincolnshire
Rutland

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%

20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
21.0%
21.6%

22.0%
24.5%
25.0%
25.0%
25.0%
25.0%
25.0%
25.0%
25.0%

£10,000
£16,000
£6,000

£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£6,000

£16,000
£6,000

£16,000
£16,000
£16,000

£6,000
£16,000
£6,000
£10,000
£6,000
£16,000

£10,000
£16,000
£16,000
£6,000

£6,000

£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£10,000

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No

Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes

Yes
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
Yes

No
No
Yes
No
No
No

Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

£1.00
£0.00
£4.00
£0.00
£0.00
£3.55
£0.00
£0.00
£0.50
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£2.50
£0.00

£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.25
0.2
0.2

Less
income
bands
0.2

0.2
0.15
0.2

0.2

0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.25

No
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
Yes

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes

No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes



Southampton
Southend-on-Sea
Thurrock

Torbay

Blackpool
Peterborough
Stoke-on-Trent
York

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

25.0%
25.0%
25.0%
25.0%
27.1%
30.0%
30.0%
30.0%

Inner London Authorities

Local Authority

City of London
Hammersmith and Fulham
Kensington and Chelsea
Tower Hamlets
Wandsworth
Westminster

Camden

Islington

Lewisham

Hackney

Southwark

Lambeth

g Minimum council
tax payment?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Minimum council
tax payment level

0.0%

Reduction by

means other than

minimum payment

£16,000
£6,000
£6,000
£6,000
£16,000
£16,000
£6,000
£16,000

Savings limit

£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000

No

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No

Yes
Yes

rebate reduced or

g Second adult
abolished?

No

No
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No

to a particular

Z2Z22Z2 i
& & & Support restricted

Z
o

Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

council tax band?

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

Z Z Council Tax band
> > support is

restricted to

£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

council tax support

Minimum weekly
payment

th
o
o
o

£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£3.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£5.00

0.25
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2

Taper rate

Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No

£ £ Z Hardship fund

No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
No



Haringey
Newham

Yes
Yes

19.8%

20.0%

Outer London Authorities

Local Authority

Kingston upon Thames
Merton

Richmond upon Thames
Redbridge

Hounslow

Bexley

Croydon

Greenwich*

Havering

Waltham Forest
Bromley

Sutton

Enfield

Barnet

Brent

Ealing

Hillingdon

Barking and Dagenham
Harrow

g Minimum council
tax payment?

zZ Z
o O

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Minimum council
tax payment level

Reduction by

means other than

minimum payment

£10,000
£16,000

Savings limit

£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£8,000
£16,000
£6,000
£6,000
£16,000
£10,000
£16,000
£16,000
£6,000
£8,000
£16,000
£6,000
£16,000

No
Yes

¥ rebate reduced or

=< Second adult

No
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

abolished?

No
No

to a particular
council tax band?

< Z Z support restricted

S

zZ Z Z
O O O

Yes
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

N/A
N/A

M £ Z Council Tax band
> > support is

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

restricted to

£1.00
£0.00

council tax support

Minimum weekly
payment

£0.00

th
o
o
o

£0.00
£2.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£2.00

0.2
0.2

Taper rate

No
No

& & & Hardship fund

Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
No



Met County Authorities

— = — o) . S

= = = > > - -9 =g 5 Qo v > T
2 3 8E 258 E S5« 3% %2 = E
= o o S< = 83w 2¢og 25 < o

2 EE EE  8BE 528 £EZ Z:E EZg © 2
e ET EZ Sge 2 Sge 3392 282 EZE 3 g
S Sx Ex 23 3 o9 g2®3 229 £33 & 5
4 =0 =0 x € € wn n 2w "N 8o On? = 0 o — T
Doncaster No 0.0% £16,000 Yes No N/A £0.00 0.3 Yes
Coventry No 0.0% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
Sandwell No 0.0% £6,000 Yes Yes C £1.00 0.2 No
Solihull No 0.0% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
Bolton No 0.0% £6,000 Yes Yes D £1.00 0.2 No
Bury No 0.0% £8,000 Yes Yes B £1.00 0.2 No
Stockport No 0.0% £8,000 Yes Yes A/B £1.00 0.2 Yes
Trafford No 0.0% £16,000 Yes Yes D £5.00 0.3 Yes
North Tyneside Yes 7.0% £16,000 Yes No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
Rotherham Yes 8.5% £16,000 Yes No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
Gateshead Yes 8.5% £16,000 Yes No N/A £1.00 0.2 Yes
Sunderland Yes 8.5% £16,000 Yes No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
Liverpool Yes 8.5% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 No
Manchester Yes 15.0% £16,000 Yes No N/A £0.00 0.2 Yes
Oldham Yes 15.0% £16,000 Yes Yes A £0.00 0.2 No
Salford Yes 15.0% £16,000 Yes No N/A £1.00 0.25 Yes
Calderdale Yes 19.0% £16,000 No No N/A £2.00 0.2 No
Newcastle upon Tyne Yes 20.0% £16,000 Yes No N/A £1.00 0.2 No

Birmingham Yes 20.0% £16,000 No No N/A £0.00 0.2 Yes



Dudley
Kirklees
Rochdale
Tameside
Wigan
Knowsley
Sefton

St. Helens
Wolverhampton
Wirral
Sheffield
Walsall
Bradford
Leeds

Barnsley
South Tyneside
Wakefield

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
20.0%
22.0%
22.0%
23.0%
25.0%
25.0%
25.0%
30.0%

30.0%
30.0%

£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£12,000
£16,000
£6,000

£16,000
£6,000

£6,000

£16,000
£16,000
£16,000
£16,000

£16,000
£16,000
£16,000

No

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No

No

Yes
Yes

No
Yes

No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£1.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

£0.00
£1.00

0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.23
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2

0.2
0.2

No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
No
No

No
No



