<u>Unitary</u> <u>Authorities</u>

Local Authority	Minimum council tax payment?	Minimum council tax payment level	Reduction by means other than minimum payment	Savings limit	Second adult rebate reduced or abolished?	Support restricted to a particular council tax band?	Council Tax band support is restricted to	Minimum weekly council tax support payment	Taper rate	Hardship fund
Northumberland	No	0.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Shropshire	No	0.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	#N/A
Warrington	No	0.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Wokingham	No	0.0%	V	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Bedford	No	0.0%	Y	£8,000	Yes	Yes	E	£0.00	0.2	No
Bristol, City of	No	0.0%	Y	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
County Durham	No	0.0%	Υ	£10,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Isles of Scilly	No	0.0%	Υ	£16,000	No	Yes	Α	£0.00	0.2	No
Luton	No	0.0%	Υ	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£3.00	0.25	Yes
Bracknell Forest	Yes	8.5%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.21	Yes
North Lincolnshire	Yes	8.5%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
West Berkshire	Yes	10.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Windsor and Maidenhead	Yes	10.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.25	No
Hartlepool	Yes	12.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Poole	Yes	14.0%		£16,000	Yes	Yes	С	£0.50	0.2	Yes
Brighton and Hove	Yes	15.0%		£6,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Reading	Yes	15.0%		£6,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Herefordshire, County of	Yes	16.0%		£16,000	Yes	Yes	D	£0.00	0.2	No
Blackburn with Darwen	Yes	20.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Bournemouth	Yes	20.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.50	0.2	Yes

Cheshire East	Yes	20.0%	£10,000	Yes	Yes	D	£1.00	0.2	No
Darlington	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Derby	Yes	20.0%	£6,000	Yes	Yes	В	£4.00	0.2	Yes
Isle of Wight	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Kingston upon Hull, City of	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Leicester	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	Yes	В	£3.55	0.2	Yes
Middlesbrough	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Milton Keynes	Yes	20.0%	£6,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Nottingham	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.50	0.2	No
Plymouth	Yes	20.0%	£6,000	Yes	Yes	Е	£0.00	0.2	No
Portsmouth	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.25	Yes
Redcar and Cleveland	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Slough	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	Yes	С	£0.00	0.2	Yes
								Less income	
South Gloucestershire	Yes	20.0%	£6,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	bands	No
Stockton-on-Tees	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Swindon	Yes	20.0%	£6,000	Yes	Yes	D	£0.00	0.2	No
Wiltshire	Yes	20.0%	£10,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.15	Yes
Telford and Wrekin	Yes	21.0%	£6,000	Yes	No	N/A	£2.50	0.2	Yes
Halton	Yes	21.6%	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Bath and North East	V	00.00/	040.000	V	V	D	00.00	0.0	NI-
Somerset	Yes	22.0%	£10,000	Yes	Yes	D N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
North Somerset	Yes	24.5%	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Central Bedfordshire	Yes	25.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Cheshire West and Chester	Yes	25.0%	£6,000	Yes	Yes	D	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Cornwall	Yes	25.0%	£6,000	Yes	Yes	D N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
East Riding of Yorkshire	Yes	25.0%	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Medway	Yes	25.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
North East Lincolnshire	Yes	25.0%	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Rutland	Yes	25.0%	£10,000	Yes	Yes	D	£0.00	0.25	Yes

Southampton	Yes	25.0%	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.25	Yes
Southend-on-Sea	Yes	25.0%	£6,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Thurrock	Yes	25.0%	£6,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Torbay	Yes	25.0%	£6,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Blackpool	Yes	27.1%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Peterborough	Yes	30.0%	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Stoke-on-Trent	Yes	30.0%	£6,000	Yes	Yes	D	£0.00	0.2	Yes
York	Yes	30.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No

Inner London Authorities

Local Authority	Minimum council tax payment?	Minimum council tax payment level	Reduction by means other than minimum payment	Savings limit	Second adult rebate reduced or abolished?	Support restricted to a particular council tax band?	Council Tax band support is restricted to	Minimum weekly council tax support payment	Taper rate	Hardship fund
City of London	No	0.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Hammersmith and Fulham	No	0.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Kensington and Chelsea	No	0.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Tower Hamlets	No	0.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Wandsworth	No	0.0%		£16,000	Yes	Yes	Е	£3.00	0.25	No
Westminster	No	0.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Camden	Yes	8.5%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Islington	Yes	8.5%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Lewisham	Yes	14.8%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Hackney	Yes	15.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Southwark	Yes	15.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Lambeth	Yes	15.9%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£5.00	0.25	No

Haringey	Yes	19.8%		£10,000	No	No	N/A	£1.00	0.2	No
Newham	Yes	20.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Outon London A.	المراج حالاء	. !								
Outer London Au	<u>utnori</u>	<u>lies</u>								
Local Authority	Minimum council tax payment?	Minimum council tax payment level	Reduction by means other than minimum payment	Savings limit	Second adult rebate reduced or abolished?	Support restricted to a particular council tax band?	Council Tax band support is restricted to	Minimum weekly council tax support payment	Taper rate	Hardship fund
Lingston upon Thames	No ≅ ≥	0.0%	œ = =	£16,000	Yes	No No	N/A	£0.00	⊢ 0.2	т No
Merton	No	0.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Richmond upon Thames	No	0.0%		£16,000	Yes	Yes	E	£0.00	0.2	No
Redbridge	Yes	5.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£2.00	0.2	Yes
Hounslow	Yes	8.5%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Bexley	Yes	15.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Croydon	Yes	15.0%		£8,000	Yes	Yes	D	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Greenwich*	Yes	15.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Havering	Yes	15.0%		£6,000	Yes	Yes	D	£0.00	0.2	No
Waltham Forest	Yes	16.0%		£6,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.25	Yes
Bromley	Yes	19.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Sutton	Yes	19.0%		£10,000	Yes	Yes	D	£0.00	0.25	Yes
Enfield	Yes	19.5%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Barnet	Yes	20.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Brent	Yes	20.0%		£6,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.3	No
Ealing	Yes	20.0%		£8,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Hillingdon	Yes	20.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Barking and Dagenham	Yes	25.0%		£6,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Harrow	Yes	30.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£2.00	0.3	No

Met County Authorities

Minimum council tax payment?	Minimum council tax payment level	Reduction by means other than minimum payment	Savings limit	Second adult rebate reduced or abolished?	Support restricted to a particular council tax band?	Council Tax band support is restricted to	Minimum weekly council tax support payment	Taper rate	Hardship fund
			•						Yes No
			•						
			•						No No
			•						No No
									No
									Yes
									Yes
			•						No
			•						No
Yes	8.5%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£1.00	0.2	Yes
Yes	8.5%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Yes	8.5%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Yes	15.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Yes	15.0%		£16,000	Yes	Yes	Α	£0.00	0.2	No
Yes	15.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£1.00	0.25	Yes
Yes	19.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£2.00	0.2	No
Yes	20.0%		£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£1.00	0.2	No
Yes	20.0%		£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
	muimum No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes	No 0.0% Yes 7.0% Yes 8.5% Yes 8.5% Yes 8.5% Yes 8.5% Yes 15.0% Yes 15.0% Yes 15.0% Yes 15.0% Yes 19.0% Yes 20.0%	Munimum No 0.0% Yes 7.0% Yes 8.5% Yes 8.5% Yes 8.5% Yes 8.5% Yes 8.5% Yes 15.0% Yes 15.0% Yes 15.0% Yes 15.0% Yes 19.0% Yes 20.0%	No	No	No 0.0% 16,000 Yes Yes No No 0.0% 16,000 Yes Yes No Yes 7.0% 16,000 Yes No Yes 8.5% 16,000 Yes No Yes 15.0% 16,000 Yes Yes Yes 15.0% Yes	No	No	No

Dudley	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Kirklees	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Rochdale	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	Yes	Α	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Tameside	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	Yes	В	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Wigan	Yes	20.0%	£12,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Knowsley	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Sefton	Yes	20.0%	£6,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
St. Helens	Yes	20.0%	£16,000	Yes	Yes	D	£1.00	0.2	No
Wolverhampton	Yes	22.0%	£6,000	Yes	Yes	С	£0.00	0.23	Yes
Wirral	Yes	22.0%	£6,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Sheffield	Yes	23.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	Yes
Walsall	Yes	25.0%	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Bradford	Yes	25.0%	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Leeds	Yes	25.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Barnsley	Yes	30.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
South Tyneside	Yes	30.0%	£16,000	No	No	N/A	£0.00	0.2	No
Wakefield	Yes	30.0%	£16,000	Yes	No	N/A	£1.00	0.2	No